

No. 17-657

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BI-STATE DEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE
MISSOURI-ILLINOIS METROPOLITAN DISTRICT,
DBA METRO,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES, EX REL. ERIC FIELDS,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CHRISTOPHER B. HUNTER
HUNTER & JOHNSON P.C.
5213 Mae Drive, Suite B
Godfrey, Illinois 62035
(618) 466-9510

RONALD A. ROTH
Counsel of Record
ROTH LAW OFFICES, LLC
2421 Corporate Centre Drive,
Suite 200
Granite City, Illinois 62040
(618) 931-5000
raro@rothlaw.com

Counsel for Respondent

276951



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	2
I. Bi-State has demonstrated no compelling reason to grant its petition.	2
A. There is no conflict as to the applicable law, as <i>Hess</i> applies directly to Compact Clause entities, while <i>Federal Maritime Comm'n</i> does not.....	2
B. The Eighth Circuit correctly applied the <i>Barket</i> arm-of-the- state test to the facts of this case.....	9
II. Bi-State has misstated the law and facts.	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010)	7
<i>Barket, Levy & Fine, Inc. v.</i> <i>St. Louis Thermal Energy Corp.</i> , 948 F.2d 1084 (8th Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federal Maritime Comm’n v.</i> <i>South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v.</i> <i>Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979)	3
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017)	7
<i>Mancuso v. New York State Thruway Auth.</i> , 86 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Woods v. Rondout Valley Cent.</i> <i>Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 466 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

Page

STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES:

U.S. Const. Eleventh Amendment	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3729.....	1
13 Charles Alan Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3524.2 (3d ed. 2008)	10
